1. Relates to digital marketing which includes Television advertising, Google AdWords, Facebook, influencers and production costs. 2. The total advertising and marketing costs divided by the total number of customer
orders based on order date 3. the total advertising and marketing costs divided by the new / first-time customer orders based on order date. 4. adjusted retrospectively for the impact of the GST overclaim on
advertising expenditure (refer page 38 for more information)

Strong Operational Metrics
Disciplined approach to marketing and advertising to grow the business

MARKETING AND ADVERTISING1,4

6 MONTHS, % OF SALES REVENUE
COST TO ACQUIRE CUSTOMERS2,3,4

6 MONTHS, $ PER CUSTOMER ORDER

$30.2m

3.0
5.3

12.4

15.7 14.9

32.4%

40.8% 36.3%

56.8%

39.2%

1H20 2H20 1H21 2H21 1H22

FY20 FY21 FY22

45.8 47.7 46.9

79.8 77.4

27.4 28.5 28.4
39.6

30.6

1H20 2H20 1H21 2H21 1H22

FY20 FY21 FY22

First-time Customers All Customers

21

Pro Forma Income Statement

• Revenue growth of 11% on pcp

predominantly in Australia

• Continued strong gross margin

• Advertising includes $1.5m investment

to expand in North America

• Distribution costs include $1.0m

increase in express shipping

• Other costs support business growth

• GST overclaim impacting advertising

costs retrospectively adjusted

COMMENTARY
1H21 1H22 Movement

Proforma $'000 $'000 $'000 %
Australia 23,358 25,601 2,243 9.6%
UK 10,726 11,031 305 2.8%
USA 0 1,444 1,444 0.0%
Revenue 34,085 38,076 3,992 11.7%
Gross profit 27,991 31,652 3,662 13.1%
Gross Margin % 82.1% 83.1% 1.0pcp
Advertising & marketing# 12,378 14,930 2,553 20.6%
Advertising as percent of revenue 36.3% 39.2% 2.9pcp
Distribution & fulfilment 3,057 4,415 1,358 44.4%
Distribution as percent of revenue 9.0% 11.6% 2.6pcp
Contribution profit 12,556 12,307 (249) -2.0%
Contribution as percent of revenue 36.8% 32.3% -4.5pcp
Proforma Overhead 3,378 4,479 1,101 32.6%
Other (revenue)/expense (1) 394 395
Proforma EBITDA 9,179 7,434 (1,745) -19.0%
Proforma EBITDA as percent of revenue 26.9% 19.5% -7.4pcp
Proforma NPAT 6,116 4,969 (1,147) -18.8%
Proforma expense adjustments (1,456) (9,963) (8,507)
Proforma tax adjustments (96) 1,178 1,274
Statutory NPAT / (NLAT) 4,564 (3,816) (8,380) -183.6%

# includes GST adjustment 401 0 (401) -100.0%

21

22

Balance Sheet

• Strong cash position

• Investment in inventory

• No net debt

• Flexibility to invest in and execute

growth strategy

• GST liability of $1.8m relating to

overclaim to be settled in 2H22

COMMENTARY

$’000 Audited As at 30 June
2021

Impact of
the Offer

Other
movements

Reviewed As at 31
December 2021

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 10,845 32,809 -4,968 38,686
Inventories 9,731 7,806 17,537
Derivative financial instruments 134 -134 -
Related party receivable 3,409 -3,409 - -
Other assets 1,303 -672 631

25,422 29,400 2,032 56,854
Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 2 - 2
Intangibles 56 -3 53
Deferred Tax Assets 1,322 1,636 -266 2,692

1,380 1,636 -269 2,747
Total assets 26,802 31,036 1,763 59,601

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 8,652 -183 8,469
Contract liabilities 2,620 -1,803 817
Income tax 3,265 179 -1,702 1,742
Employee benefits 34 131 165
Other financial liability 8,000 -8,000 - -

22,571 -7,821 -3,557 11,193
Non-current Liabilities
Deferred tax liability 201 -162 39
Employee benefits 2 21 23

203 - -141 62
Total Liabilities 22,774 -7,821 -3,698 11,255
Net Assets 4,028 38,857 5,461 48,346

EQUITY
Issued capital 1 52,533 -1 52,533
Reserves 173 402 575

Retained profits/(accumulated losses) 3,854 -13,676 5,060 -4,762
Total Equity 4,028 38,857 5,461 48,346

22

23

Cash Flow Statement
1H21 1H22 Movements

$'000 $'000 $'000 %

Cash flows from operating activities
Receipts form customers (inclusive of
GST/VAT) 36,767 40,818 4,051 11.0%
Payments to suppliers and employees
(inclusive of GST/VAT) (24,692) (42,138) (17,446) 70.7%
Interest received 11 0 (11) -100.0%
Income taxes paid (1,093) (3,702) (2,609) 238.7%
Net cash from/(used in) operating
activities 10,993 (5,022) (16,015) -145.7%

Net cash from/(used in) investing
activities 0 0 0 0.0%

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issue of shares 40,000 40,000 0.0%
Proceeds/(repayments) to related parties (2,652) 3,409 6,061 -228.5%
Share issue transactions costs (5,800) (5,800) 0.0%
Dividends paid (4,800) (4,800) 0.0%
Net cash from/(used in) financing
activities (2,652) 32,809 35,461 -1337.1%

Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents 8,341 27,787 19,446 233.1%
Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the financial year 6,735 10,845 4,110 61.0%
Effects of exchange rate changes on
cash and cash equivalents 173 54 (119) -68.8%
Cash and cash equivalents at the end
of the financial year 15,249 38,686 23,437 153.7%

• Strong operating metrics

• Cash position strengthened by IPO

• Cash receipts impacted by

seasonality in revenue recognition

(contract liability) near sale events

• Cash outflows impacted by $8.6m

increase in inventory and $5.2m

increase in operating costs and $2.3m

increase in overheads (numbers

include estimated GST/VAT)

• Immaterial levels of capital

expenditure

COMMENTARY

23

24

25

1Frost & Sullivan The Men’s and Women’s Underwear Markets, July 2021
Note: the men's and women's underwear categories exclude Children's wear (products designed for children up to 14)

[…]

- legal fees 0 0 0 1,004 394
- other one-off costs 504 447 0 91 0

Add Costs

- management & admin costs (471) (471) (471) (389) 0
- executive share-based payments (180) (180) (180) (180) 0
- public company costs (860) (860) (860) (860) (434)

940 718 6,020 488 6,147

Proforma Tax Adjustment 292 325 96 (90) (1,178)

Proforma NPAT 1,232 1,044 6,116 398 4,969

39

40

Proforma Reconciliation

Note:
1. The retrospective adjustment includes the increase to advertising costs as a result of the GST overclaim and expensing the valuation movement in the phantom share units into 1H21 (previously only in 2H21).
2. Proforma adjustments / normalisation reflects the costs and tax benefits that are not expected to be repeated in post IPO operations (consistent with the approach in the prospectus)
3. Proforma adjustments reflect the increased costs to operate as a public company (consistent with the approach in the prospectus)

1H21 1H22
Statutory as
previously

stated

Retrospective
Adjustment

(1)

Statutory
Restated

Proforma
Adjustment /
normalisation

(2)

Proforma
Adjustment

(3)

Proforma Statutory Proforma
Adjustment /
normalisation

(2)

Proforma
Adjustment

(3)

Proforma

Revenue 34,085 34,085 34,085 38,076 38,076
Gross Profit 27,991 27,991 27,991 31,652 31,652

as % of revenue 82.1% 82.1% 82.1% 83.1% 83.1%
EBITDA 11,095 -3,372 7,723 2,967 -1,511 9,179 -2,529 10,397 -434 7,434

as % of revenue 32.6% 22.7% 26.9% -6.6% 19.5%
PBT 11,095 -3,372 7,724 2,967 -1,511 9,179 -2,532 10,397 -434 7,431

as % of revenue 32.6% 22.7% 26.9% -6.6% 19.5%

NPAT 7,815 -3,250 4,565 2,967 -1,415 6,116 -3,816 9,089 -304 4,969
as % of revenue 22.9% 13.4% 17.9% -10.0% 13.1%

Statutory NPAT 7,815 7,815 7,815 -3,816 -3,816

Comparative
Restatement &
Adjustment1,2

GST/Advertising -405 -405 -405 0
Share-based payments (PSU) -2,967 -2,967 -2,967 0
Tax impact 121 121 121 0

Restated NPAT (comparative) 7,815 -3,250 4,565 0 0 4,565 -3,816 0 0 -3,816
Share-based payments (PSU) 0 2,967 2,967 6,076 6,076

7,815 -3,250 4,565 2,967 0 7,531 -3,816 6,076 0 2,260

Proforma
Adjustment3

Employee 0 -471 -471 0
Public Company 0 -860 -860 -434 -434
Share-based payments (Management) 0 -180 -180 0
IPO Cost 0 0 3,927 3,927
Legal Fees 0 0 394 394
Tax impact 0 96 96 -1,308 130 -1,178

0 0 0 0 -1,415 -1,415 0 3,012 -304 2,709
Proforma NPAT 7,815 -3,250 4,565 2,967 -1,415 6,116 -3,816 9,089 -304 4,969

41

Important Notice

41

The material in this presentation has been prepared by Step One Clothing Limited (ASX: STP) (“Step One” or the “Company") and is general
background information about Step One’s activities current as at the date of this presentation. The information is given in summary form and
does not purport to be complete in every aspect. In particular you are cautioned not to place undue reliance on any forward-looking statements
regarding our belief, intent or expectations with respect to Step One’s businesses, market conditions and/or results of operations, as although
due care has been used in the preparation of such statements, actual results may vary in a material manner. Information in this presentation or